is given by

2 2 2 2

2
2 3 2 22
2 2 2

2
3 33
2 2

2

2

2

π π π π
t t t T t pt

π π π
t T t pt

π = 0.
π π

T pT
π
p

∂ ∂ ∂ ∂
∂ ∂ ∂ ∂ ∂ ∂∂

∂ ∂ ∂
∂ ∂ ∂ ∂∂

>
∂ ∂

∂ ∂∂

∂
∂

   (18)

NUMERICAL EXAMPLES:
Considering A = 200, a = 100, b = 0.05, k= 300, α = 0.9,
β=2, c= 25,  ρ = 0.1, x=5, y=0.05, c2 = 8 and v = 0.25 in
appropriate units. Then we obtained the optimal value of
t1* = 0.2713, t2* = 0.6783, t3*=1.3672, T*=1.5258, p* =
43.8634 and the optimal total profit π*= Rs. 2152.9498.
The second order condition given in equation (18) is also
satisfied. The graphical representation of the concavity of
the profit function is also given.

t2  and Profit

Graph 1

t3  and Profit

Graph 2

INDIAN JOURNAL OF APPLIED RESEARCH  X 519

Volume : 4 | Issue : 1  | Jan 2014 | ISSN - 2249-555XRESEARCH PAPER

 5

T and Profit

Graph 3

p and Profit

Graph 4

P, T and Profit

Graph 5

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS:
 On the basis of the data given in example above
we have studied the sensitivity analysis by changing the
following parameters one at a time and keeping the rest
fixed.

Table 1
Sensitivity Analysis

Para-
meter

% t2 t3 T p Profit

α

+15% 0.663 1.358 1.517 43.989 2152.520
+10% 0.668 1.361 1.520 43.948 2152.658
-10% 0.689 1.374 1.532 43.773 2153.255
-15% 0.695 1.377 1.535 43.725 2153.420

ρ

+15% 0.599 1.322 1.485 44.557 2150.065
+10% 0.677 1.366 1.525 43.871 2152.915
-10% 0.679 1.367 1.526 43.855 2152.983
-15% 0.679 1.368 1.526 43.852 2153.001

From the table we observe that as parameter α

increases/ decreases average total profit decreases/
increases. Similarly for change in parameter ρ, there is
slight change in total profit.

For remaining parameters the range for the time
interval is not satisfied.
CONCLUSION:

In the present paper, we have developed a
production inventory model for deteriorating items with
demand as a function of price and quantity. Holding cost
is linear function of time. Sensitivity with respect to
parameters have been carried out. The results show that
with the increase/ decrease in the parameter values there